b) Cash Flow – Bridge between Thom Group SAS and Goldstory SAS

The €0.1 million difference in free cash flow between the Company and the Issuer was mainly due to

Goldstory EBITDA, change in working capital and non-recurring expenses.

c) Capitalization

The following table presents the total capitalization as of March 31, 2022 on an actual basis and on a

pro forma basis for the transactions described above.

(1) represents the two proceed loans between the Issuer and Thom Group for the net proceeds of the issuance of the Fixed Rate Notes and the Floating Rate Notes
(2) represents the intercompany loan between the Issuer and Thom Group following the conversion of former convertible bonds
(3) represents the aggregate principal amount of Senior Secured Notes released from escrow on the acquisition date (February 26, 2021) excluding any debt issuance costs
(4) represents the €90 million New RCF, which will be available for 4.5 years and which was not drawn as of March 31, 2022
(5) represents the Share Capital and the Share Premium of the Company and the Issuer

In €m
THOM

GROUP
Operating GS

Interco

loan

(GS/THG)

SSN Impact

Non-used

RCF

interests

GOLDSTORY

PROFORMA

2022.03 2022.03

Reported EBITDA 115.1 (1.7) - - - 113.5

Business tax (CVAE) & store closure expenses (1.4) (1.4)

Change in working capital (includ. employee profit sharing paid) 7.9 1.8 9.8

Income tax paid (12.0) (0.0) (12.0)

Other non-recurring income (expenses) 7.3 (0.3) 7.0

Net cash provided by operating activities 116.9 (0.1) - - - 116.8

Acquisition of tangible, intangible assets (14.7) (0.0) (14.7)

Disposal of tangible, intangible assets 0.0 - 0.0

Change in working capital on fixed assets (2.6) - (2.6)

Net cash used in investing activities (17.2) (0.0) - - - (17.2)

Free Cash Flow 99.7 (0.1) - - - 99.6

As a % of Reported EBITDA 86.6% 87.8%#REF!

Interest paid on RCF (0.0) (0.5) (0.5)

Interest paid on Proceeds and Intercompany loans (14.6) 14.6 -

Interest on SSN - (16.9) (16.9)

Other interest paid (0.3) (0.3)

Other cash flows used in financing activities (0.8) (0.1) (0.9)

Net cash used in financing activities (15.7) (0.1) 14.6 (16.9) (0.5) (18.6)

Gross Debt ("PGE") 2.3 2.3

Net cash before change in debt, specific events and RCF 86.2 (0.2) 14.6 (16.9) (0.5) 83.3

Revolving credit facilities, Net of Repayment (0.0) - - - - -

Net cash before change in debt & specific events, after RCF 86.2 (0.2) 14.6 (16.9) (0.5) 83.3

FY21 refinancing and change in shareholders - - - - - -

Goldstory current account (12.1) 12.1 -

Specific events (12.1) - 12.1 - - -

Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 74.2 (0.2) 26.6 (16.9) (0.5) 83.3

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 55.7 4.0 59.7

Change in perimeter (Agatha) 1.5 1.5

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 131.4 13.1 144.4

Change in cash 74.2 9.1 - - - 83.3

In €m

THOM GROUP

Actual Adjustments

GOLDSTORY

Proforma

Cash and cash equivalents 131.4   13.1   144.4

Proceed Loans (1) (441.0)   441.0   -

Intercompany Loan (2) (24.9)   24.9   -

Senior Secured Notes (3) (620.0)   (620.0)

Other third-party financial debt (3.2)   -   (3.2)

Financial liabilities for long-term leases (1.0)   -   (1.0)

Other loans (2.3)   -   (2.3)

Revolving Credit Facility (4) -   (0.1)   (0.1)

Total third-party financial debt (469.2)   (154.2)   (623.3)

Issuer's Equity (5) 433.6   (73.7)   359.9

Total capitalization 95.8   (214.8)   (119.0)

At March 31, 2022

22

D. Off-Balance Sheet Arrangements

We are party to various customary off-balance sheet arrangements. As of March 31, 2022, they

included:

- Post-employment benefits in France totaling €1.2 million.

- Pledges listed below are granted for the benefit of the noteholders under the Senior Secured
Notes and the banks under the New RCF agreement:

▪ Pledge over shares in the Company held by the Issuer;

▪ Pledge over the Issuer’s material bank accounts;

▪ Pledge over receivables above a specified threshold arising under certain intragroup loans

(proceeds loan and cash pool) between the Issuer and any member of the Group;